502177887 12/28/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|------------------|----------------|
| John Peter Gerry | 12/21/2012 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | ExperTune, Inc. |
|-------------------|-----------------|
| Street Address: | 1020 James Dr. |
| Internal Address: | Suite A |
| City: | Hartland |
| State/Country: | WISCONSIN |
| Postal Code: | 53029 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 6993396 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2072534531

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2072534530

Email: ccaseiro@verrilldana.com

Correspondent Name: Chris A. Caseiro

Address Line 1: Verrill Dana, LLP

Address Line 2: One Portland Square

Address Line 4: Portland, MAINE 04101

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | METSO-EXP |
|-------------------------|-----------|
| | |

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Chris A. Caseiro

Total Attachments: 2

source=GERRY_EXPERTUNE_ASSIGN#page1.tif source=GERRY_EXPERTUNE_ASSIGN#page2.tif

PATENT

REEL: 029538 FRAME: 0390

Assignment Of Invention and Patent

WHEREAS, I, John Peter Gerry of W327S1025 Timberline Circle, Delafield, WI, 53018, Assignor, have made a certain new and useful Invention as set forth in a United States Patent number US 6,993,396 B1, issued January 31, 2006;

AND WHEREAS, ExperTune, Inc., a corporation of the state of Wisconsin and having an address of Lake County Research Center, 1020 James Dr., Suite A, Hartland, WI 53029, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said Invention and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries related thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, I, as Assignor, do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said Assignee, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to said Invention as set forth in the above-mentioned patent, including any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, reexaminations, or extensions thereof, and in and to any and all United States and foreign patents that may be issued for said Invention.

UPON SAID CONSIDERATIONS, I hereby agree with the said Assignee that I will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and I will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of said Assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to protect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexamined, reissued, or extended U.S. patents or any and all foreign patents on said Invention, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind and inure to the benefit of the assigns and legal representatives of said Assignee and Assignor; and

I REQUEST the U. S. Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to record this Assignment to Assignee, its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner

PATENT REEL: 029538 FRAME: 0391

| of the entire right, title, and interest in thereby. | and to said patents and in the Invention covered |
|--|--|
| 21 Dec 2012 | John Mr. |
| Date | Assignor Signature |
| State of Hawaii | |
| County of WAU | |
| me properly identified to be the perso | fore me personally appeared John Peter Gerry, to n named in and who executed the above instrument, uted the same, freely and knowingly, for the uses |
| SE A Kumungang | M |
| MARY DO | Signature Printed name: N. Sanzopon— |
| ANRY OUR STATE OF THE STATE OF | |
| OF WAVE IN | Notary Public |
| Manus manufacture of the second of the secon | My Commission expires: 5/20116. |
| NOTARY PUBLIC CERTIFICATION N. Schroeder Second Judicial Circuit Docy Description: Assent of Inventor No. of Pages: Date of Doc. MAIN Notary Signature Date | |